North Dakota law.
# Salary of Auditor.

#### CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT to Provide for the Compensation of the Territorial Auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. SALARY.] That from January 1st, 1881, the salary of the territorial auditor shall be one thousand dollars per annum, payable quarterly.
- § 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 1st, 1881.

## Banking.

### CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to amend Chapter Four of the Session Laws of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota for the year 1879.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. CERTAIN ACT REPEALED.] That chapter four of the session laws of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota for the year 1879, entitled, "an act concerning corporations and persons engaged in the business of banking," be and the same is hereby repealed.
- § 2. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, Yankton, D. T., Feb. 26th, 1881.

I hereby certify that on this day this bill was returned to the Council, the house in which it originated, without the approval of his Excellency, Governor N. G. Ordway, with his objections to this bill in writing. His objections were entered at large upon the journal of the Council, and the Council pro-

ceeded to reconsider the bill, and after such reconsideration, two-thirds of the Council voted to pass the bill, the objections of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding.

Attest:

GEO. H. WALSH.

ELI B. DAWSON,

President of the Council.

Chief Clerk of the Council.

House of Representatives, Yankton, D. T., Feb. 26th, 1881.

I hereby certify that the within bill was received from the Council, together with the Governor's objections thereto, February 26th. That the objections of the Governor were read at length, and the question stated by the chair, "shall the bill pass, notwithstanding the objections of the governor?" and that the bill did so pass, more than two thirds of the House voting in the affirmative.

Attest:

J. A. HARDING,

Frank J. Mead,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Chief Cierk.

## Board of Health.

### CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT Authorizing the Board of County Commissioners of the Several Counties of Dakota Territory to act as a Board of Health in their Respective Counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Of whom composed.] That the board of county commissioners of the several counties of this Territory are hereby authorized and empowered to act as a board of health in their respective counties.
- § 2. Power to expend money.] That as such board of health, the said board of county commissioners shall have power to expend such sum or sums of money from the county fund as they may deem sufficient to prevent the spread of any epidemic or contagious diseases as may prevail in or threaten their respective counties.
- § 3. That all acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- § 4. That this act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, January 29th, 1881.